"Agreement"). According to the Agreement, the cost sharing percentages between the
Towns of Aurora and Newmarket are 40.4% and 59.6%, respectively. Throughout the
construction period, CYFS also provided additional funding to both parties. Up until the end
of 2021, as the Project lead the Town of Aurora captured the Project's full gross cost within
its tangible capital asset work in progress balance instead of its net cost after applying any
cost recoveries from the Town of Newmarket. In addition, the cost recoveries from the
Town of Newmarket were incorrectly recorded as revenue.

This oversight was discovered in 2022 at the time of this Project's capitalization; thus
necessitating a restatement of the Town's prior period's work in progress balance and
revenue.

11

The Corporation of the Town of Aurora
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022
(Dollar amounts presented in '000's)

2.   Restatement of Prior Period (continued)

The net effect of the above noted prior period adjustment is as follows:

Balance
previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated Balance

Statement of Financial Position:
Decrease in tangible capital assets as at
Jan. 1, 2021

$ 497,632 $ (1,710) $ 495,922

Decrease in tangible capital assets as at
Dec. 31, 2021

534,266 (5,957) 528,309

Decrease in accumulated surplus as at
Dec. 31, 2021

$ 624,005 $ (5,957) $ 618,048

Statement of Operations:
Decrease in accumulated surplus, Jan.
1, 2021

$ 577,758 $ (1,710) $ 576,048

Decrease in grant revenue for the year
ended Dec. 31, 2021

13,658 (2,425) 11,233

Decrease in other revenue for the year
ended Dec. 31, 2021

16,211 (1,822) 14,389

Decrease in accumulated surplus, as at
Dec. 31, 2021

$ 624,005 $ (5,957) $ 618,048

Decrease in annual surplus for the year
ended Dec. 31, 2021

$ 46,247 $ (4,247) $ 42,000

Statement of Cash Flows
Decrease in annual surplus for the year
ended Dec. 31, 2021

46,247 (4,247) 42,000

Decrease in acquisition of TCA for the
year ended Dec. 31, 2021

(37,114) 4,247 (32,867)

3. Cash

The Town's bank accounts are held at a chartered bank. The bank accounts earn interest at
composite prime rate minus 1.95. As at December 31, 2022, the rate is 4.50% (2021  -
0.70%).

The Town has an overdraft credit facility agreement with a chartered Bank, to be used for
day to day operations. The maximum credit limit is $1,000 with interest calculated using
the composite prime rate minus 0.25%. As at December 31, 2022, the rate is 6.20% (2021  -
2.20%) and the outstanding balance is $Nil (2021  - $Nil).

The Town has letters of credit outstanding with the bank as at December 31, 2022 of